## BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

)
) MURs 7838, 7849, 7852 and 7856
)
)
)
)

## **CERTIFICATION**

- I, Vicktoria J. Allen, recording secretary for the Federal Election Commission executive session on May 12, 2022, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following actions in MURs 7838, 7849, 7852, and 7856:
  - 1. Find no reason to believe that Expensify, Inc. and David Barrett violated 52 U.S.C. § 30118(a) by making a prohibited in-kind corporate contribution.
  - 2. Dismiss the allegation that Expensify, Inc. violated 52 U.S.C. § 30104(c) and 11 C.F.R. §§ 109.10(d), 114.10(b)(1) by failing to report an independent expenditure.
  - 3. Find no reason to believe that David Barrett violated 52 U.S.C. § 30104(c) and 11 C.F.R. §§ 109.10(d), 114.10(b)(1) by failing to report an independent expenditure.
  - 4. Find no reason to believe that Expensify, Inc. and David Barrett violated 52 U.S.C. § 30120(a) and 11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)(1)-(2) by failing to include a disclaimer on their communication.
  - 5. Find no reason to believe that Expensify, Inc. and David Barrett violated 52 U.S.C. § 30121 by soliciting foreign national contributions.
  - 6. Approve the Factual and Legal Analysis, as recommended in the First General Counsel's Report dated March 24, 2021 and subject to the edits last circulated by Commissioner Cooksey's Office on Thursday, May 12, 2022 at 10:03 a.m.

Federal Election Commission Certification MURs 7838, 7849, 7852, and 7856 May 12, 2022

- 7. Approve the appropriate letters.
- 8. Close the file.

Commissioners Cooksey, Dickerson, Trainor, Walther, and Weintraub voted affirmatively for the decision. Commissioner Broussard abstained.

May 16, 2022 Date

Attest:

Vicktoria J Allen Digitally signed by Vicktoria J Allen

Date: 2022.05.16 20:15:45 -04'00'

Vicktoria J. Allen Acting Deputy Secretary of the Commission